COMMUNIQUE ISSUED AT THE END OF THE 15TH TECHNICAL SUB–COMMITTEE MEETING ON AVIATION DATA HARMONIZATION HOSTED BY FEDERAL AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF NIGERIA AT SPRAY PARK HOTELS LEISURE & RESORT, ALAGBOLE, OGUN – STATE FROM 22ND – 26TH MARCH, 2021.

The 5-day Technical Sub–Committee Meeting on Aviation Data Harmonization was attended by the following Member Agencies of Federal Ministry of Aviation and related Organization:

· Federal Ministry of Aviation (FMA); 

· Nigerian Civil Aviation Authority (NCAA);

· Federal Airports Authority of Nigeria (FAAN);

· Nigerian Airspace Management Agency (NAMA);

· Skyway Aviation Handling Company (SAHCO); 
· Nigerian Aviation Handling Company (NAHCO); and
· Nigerian Immigration Service (NIS).
2.
The overriding objective of the Meeting is to harmonize all Air Traffic Data on Passengers, Aircraft, Cargo and Mails movement for the period of July to December, 2020.

3.
After critical analysis, the Committee arrived at the following Harmonized Data for July to December, 2020.

PASSENGER AND AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS FOR JULY TO DECEMBER, 2019 & 2020
 (COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS)

	
	July – December 2020
	July – December 2019
	% CHANGE

	Traffic
	Int’l
	Dom
	Total
	Int’l
	Dom
	Total
	Int’l
	Dom
	Total

	Passenger
	607,380
	4,827,377
	5,434,757
	2,531,954
	7,718,665
	10,250,619
	-76.01
	-37.46
	-46.98

	Aircraft
	10,054
	98,487
	108,541
	22,647
	133,420
	156,067
	-55.61
	-26.18
	-30.45


PASSENGER AND AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS FOR JANUARY TO DECEMBER, 2019 & 2020
(COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS)

	
	January – December 2020
	January – December 2019
	% CHANGE

	Traffic
	Int’l
	Dom
	Total
	Int’l
	Dom
	Total
	Int’l
	Dom
	Total

	Passenger
	1,597,062
	8,383,882
	9,980,944
	4,654,909
	14,083,408
	18,738,317
	-65.69
	-40.47
	-46.74

	Aircraft
	21,787
	178,517
	200,304
	44,775
	249,756
	294,531
	-51.34
	-28.52
	-31.99


COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF CARGO AND MAIL MOVEMENTS FOR JULY TO DECEMBER, 2019 & 2020

	Freight (kg)
	July – December 2020
	July – December 2019
	% CHANGE

	Cargo
	86,190,601.35
	92,285,718.54
	-6.60

	Mail
	25,679,466.69
	30,248,801.52
	-15.11


COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF CARGO AND MAIL MOVEMENTS FOR JANUARY TO DECEMBER, 2019 & 2020
	Freight (kg)
	January – December 2020
	January – December 2019
	% CHANGE

	Cargo
	147,470,437.88
	174,880,619.14
	-15.67

	Mail
	44,587,736.33
	55,625,908.06
	-19.84


4.
OBSERVATIONS:
At the end of the meeting, the following were observed:

i. there was a drastic reduction in passengers and aircraft movements from July-December, 2020 as against July-December, 2019 due to the effect of COVID-19 pandemic;

ii. in July to December 2020 and the corresponding period in 2019, a significant difference of -46.98% and -30.45% was recorded for passenger and aircraft movements respectively;
iii. in July to December 2020 and the corresponding period in 2019, a difference of      - 6.60% and  -15.11% was recorded for cargo and mail movements respectively;
iv. in January to December 2020 and the corresponding period in 2019, a significant difference of -46.74% and -31.99 % was recorded for passenger andaircraft movements respectively;
v. in January toDecember 2020 and the corresponding period in 2019, a difference of -15.67% and -19.84 % was recorded for cargo and mail movements respectively;
vi. the manual collection of data through ADR-16 does not meet the present needs for harmonization;

vii. the source document for NIS was not made available for consideration during the harmonization.
5.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
In view of the above observations, the following recommendations were made:

i. There is need for automation of ADR-16 to reduce the observed human errors.

ii. The NIS should make available the source document in subsequent meetings.
iii. In accordance with the Technical Sub-Committee’s rotational policy

among FAAN, NCAA and NAMA, the hosting and sponsorship of the

16th meeting scheduled for third quarter 2021 is ceded to NCAA.      
6.
PRAYER:

That the recommendations of the sub-committee be implemented.
7.
CONCLUSION:

The Committee wishes to express her profound gratitude to the Honourable Minister of Aviation, Senator Hadi Sirika, the Permanent Secretary, Engr. Hassan Musa, the Director PRS, M. R. Shehu, Chief Executives of all member Agencies (FAAN, NAMA, NCAA, SAHCO, NAHCO and NIS) for their continued support of the Technical Sub-Committee’s activities. Special appreciation to the Managing Director/CE and Management of Federal Airports Authority of Nigeria for the successful hosting.  
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